Impairment (5,833) (12,728) (956) (19,517) (6,625) (26,142)

Net amount 15,320 40,600 8,083 64,003 847,748 911,751

Coverage
ratio 27.6% 23.9% 10.6% 23.4% 0.8% 2.8%

Gross ratio 2.3% 5.7% 1.0% 8.9% 91.1% 100.0%

Net ratio 1.7% 4.5% 0.9% 7.0% 93.0% 100.0%

Situation at
31.12.2023

Gross amount 22,393 35,141 1,098 58,632 981,260 1,039,892

Impairment (3,665) (2,195) (113) (5,973) (9,571) (15,544)

Net amount 18,728 32,946 985 52,659 971,689 1,024,348

Coverage
ratio 16.4% 6.2% 10.3% 10.2% 1.0% 1.5%

Gross ratio 2.2% 3.4% 0.1% 5.6% 94.4% 100.0%

Net ratio 1.8% 3.2% 0.1% 5.1% 94.9% 100.0%

In order to provide a more meaningful representation, the same table was drawn up showing
the gross amount and the value adjustments of the impaired assets acquired following the
business combination operations, in continuity with the financial statements of the merged
entities, although including the differential that emerged following the PPA among the value
adjustments.

Main Balance Sheet aggregates

452024 Financial Statements

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Credit quality
pro-forma

Non-
performing

Probable
defaults

Past due
exposures

Total impaired
(Stage 3)

Performing
(Stages 1 and

2)
Total

Situation at
31.12.2024

Gross amount 31,216 60,238 9,039 100,493 854,373 954,866

Impairment (15,896) (19,638) (956) (36,490) (6,625) (43,115)

Net amount 15,320 40,600 8,083 64,003 847,748 911,751

Coverage
ratio 50.9% 32.6% 10.6% 36.3% 0.8% 4.5%

Gross ratio 3.3% 6.3% 0.9% 10.5% 89.5% 100.0%

Net ratio 1.7% 4.5% 0.9% 7.0% 93.0% 100.0%

Situation at
31.12.2023

Gross amount 44,795 44,200 1,098 90,093 981,260 1,071,353

Impairment (26,067) (11,254) (113) (37,434) (9,571) (47,005)

Net amount 18,728 32,946 985 52,659 971,689 1,024,348

Coverage
ratio 58.2% 25.5% 10.3% 41.6% 1.0% 4.4%

Gross ratio 4.2% 4.1% 0.1% 8.4% 91.6% 100.0%

Net ratio 1.8% 3.2% 0.1% 5.1% 94.9% 100.0%

The Bank’s effective management of impaired assets during 2024, through collections,
single name sales, and write-offs led to a significant reduction in gross non-performing loans.
However, probable defaults have increased, largely due to some significant positions that
encountered financial difficulties in the latter part of the year.
The coverage ratio of impaired assets decreased from 41.6% in 2023 to 36.3% as at 31
December 2024. In particular, derisking activities resulted in the exit of positions with higher